

No. 22-1164

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

CHASE MANUFACTURING INC. D/B/A THERMAL PIPE SHIELDS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHNS MANVILLE CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
NO. 1:19-CV-00872-MEH
The Honorable Michael E. Hegarty

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ALEXANDRA SHEAR
LUKE HASSKAMP
JAROD M. BONA
BONA LAW PC
4275 Executive Square, Suite 200
La Jolla, CA 92037
858-964-4589
Counsel for Appellant
Chase Manufacturing Inc.
d/b/a Thermal Pipe Shields
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	11
I. APPLYING INAPPLICABLE, UNDULY STRINGENT LEGAL STANDARDS WAS PREJUDICIAL ERROR.....	12
A. The Court Evaluated JM’s Threats Using a Standard that Governs a Different Sort of Conduct ...	13
B. The Court Erroneously Required Monopoly Power for TPS’s Tying Claim	14
1. TPS Presented Evidence of a Tying Arrangement	15
2. TPS Correctly Defines the Tying Product Market as JM’s Line of Non-Calsil Products	20
3. Sufficient Economic Power, not More, Is Required in the Tying Product Market	21
4. TPS Demonstrated JM’s Sufficient Economic Power in the Tying Product Market.....	22
II. JM HARMED COMPETITION IN THE MARKET FOR DOMESTIC CALSIL SALES BY MANUFACTURERS.....	24
A. Relevant Market Definition and Antitrust Injury	25
1. Although Unnecessary, TPS Showed that JM Enforced Its Threats.....	27

2.	Characterizing Its Behavior as Benign Does Not Save JM.....	29
III.	JM CANNOT RELITIGATE ARGUMENTS IT LOST BUT DID NOT APPEAL TO PREVENT REVERSAL.....	30
IV.	JM’S NONSENSICAL PRESERVATION ARGUMENTS AND SEMANTIC DISTINCTIONS DO NOT MERIT SERIOUS CONSIDERATION.....	31
A.	JM, Not TPS, Advocates for a “New Framework” for Refusal to Supply.....	32
B.	TPS Argued that JM’s Rebate Agreements Constitute Exclusive Dealing and Tying.....	33
C.	JM’s Semantic Arguments Are Meritless.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Cox Enters.</i> , 871 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2017).....	21, 22
<i>Detroit City Dairy, Inc. v. Kowalski Sausage Co.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 453 (E.D. Mich. 1975).....	15, 23
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	24
<i>In re EpiPen Mktg., Sales Practices & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 44 F.4th 959 (10th Cir. 2022)	26-28, 34-36
<i>Fortner Enterprises, Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 394 U.S. 495 (1969).....	22
<i>Int’l Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947).....	28
<i>Jefferson Par. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	21
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prod. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	28
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....	32
<i>McWane, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Monument Builders of Greater Kan. City, Inc. v. Am. Cemetery Ass’n</i> , 891 F.2d 1473 (10th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Pro. Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995).....	19

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents,
468 U.S. 85 (1984)..... 27

N.M. Oncology & Hematology Consultants, Ltd. v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs.,
994 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 32

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
731 F.3d 1064, 1076 (10th Cir. 2013) 13-14, 26-27, 30, 32

N. Pac. Ry. v. United States,
356 U.S. 1 (1958)..... 15, 21, 28

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... 20

OJ Com., LLC v. KidKraft, Inc.,
34 F.4th 1232 (11th Cir. 2022) 33

SolidFX, LLC v. Jeppesen Sanderson, Inc.,
935 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Colo. 2013), *aff'd*, 841 F.3d 827
(10th Cir. 2016)..... 15

Sports Racing Servs., Inc. v. Sports Car Club of Am., Inc.,
131 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 22

Suture Express, Inc. v. Owens & Minor Distrib.,
851 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 14, 20, 22, 24

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961)..... 33

United States v. Colgate & Co.,
250 U.S. 300 (1919)..... 26, 27

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377 (1956)..... 25, 26

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... 8, 25

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012) 15

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda (late) & Herbert Hovenkamp,
*Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles
and Their Application* (5th ed. 2022 Cum. Supp. 2015-
2021)..... 20, 21, 24

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust and Platform Monopoly*,
130 Yale L.J. 1952 (2021) 21
